prices for letter products (figures included in the CTcon
questionnaire).

5.7 Quantitative scenarios on the profit-impact of up-
stream liberalisation on the u.s.p.

The scenarios for profit impact follow the method described in
chapter 5.3 and combine the assumptions and scenario defi-
nitions from chapters 5.4 to 5.6 (volume effect, cost effect, price
effect).

Based upon the data communicated by the national postal
operators and based upon the data from the annual reports,
CTcon generates quantitative profit impact scenarios per Member
State (see Annex I: Comparative overview on the national postal
operators and markets and Annex II Quantitative status-quo-
report per Member State). Since the data were communicated as
“confidential”, these individual results cannot be included in this
published part of the report. Nevertheless, the generalised results

on the basis of a European average can openly be communicated.

The profit impact of upstream liberalisation on the incumbent
postal operators is analysed in four scenarios:

Volume impact

in % of business vol-

ume

Price impact

on remaining business

volume in % of current

average total price

(1) Zero Scenario no volume lost no price effect

(2) Minimum Scenario - 10 % -5 %

(3) Moderate Scenario - 25 % -10 %

(4) Maximum Scenario -50 % -20 %

Table 11: Profit impact scenarios

Regarding the analysis of market attractiveness and competi-
tive strength and viewing the case of total liberalisation of the
Swedish letter market, it appears to be probable that – in case of
upstream liberalisation - several European postal markets would
not see any competition (zero scenario). For reasons already dis-
cussed above, the scenario of minimum competition appears to
be the most probable prognosis for the moderately and highly
attractive markets. The maximum scenario may not be relevant to
any of the 15 markets, but it may serve as an estimate of